
LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 川河達駒 E280  

CLASSIQUE LEGEND (AUS) 5 gr g 
Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - Pinocchio (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Mr & Mrs Boniface Ho Ka Kui 

 

方嘉柏 (香港) 

C Fownes (HK) 
174 (30-16-20-22-86) 

麥維凱  
K McEvoy 
   

126 lb
(125)
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HK Career : - Right-handed : 12 (6-2-2-0-2) Jockey : 9 (6-1-1-0-1) 
Pre Import : 12 (6-2-2-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 12 (6-2-2-0-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) 
2020/21 : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) Distance : 7 (3-1-2-0-1) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 6 (3-1-2-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 11 (6-2-2-0-1) HK$ : 45,281,960 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

3/9 - 23/3/19 102 L Darby Munro S. - 3yo RHIL, AUS 1200 RH H 123 K McEvoy 8  - - 36.37 1.12.90 - -  1 - 2 - 3 0.5 2F Krone 
1/12 - 13/4/19 110 G2 Arrowfield 3yo Sprint - 3yo RAND, AUS 1200 RH S 125 K McEvoy 7  - - 34.69 1.09.18 - -  7 - 6 - 1 1.3 3.7F Jonker 
2/5 - 21/9/19 113 G2 The Shorts RAND, AUS 1100 RH S 126 N Rawiller 2  - - 33.99 1.03.93 - -  3 - 4 - 2 0.5 3.1 Pierata 
3/5 - 5/10/19 112 G2 Premiere S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH S 129 N Rawiller 4  - - 34.43 1.10.00 - -  4 - 4 - 3 0.9 2.25F Brutal 

6/12 - 19/10/19 112 - The Everest RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 129 N Rawiller 8  - - 33.64 1.07.32 - -  6 - 8 - 6 2.5 18 Yes Yes Yes 
10/16 - 2/11/19 104 - Golden Eagle RHIL, AUS 1500 RH G 127 K McEvoy 1  - - 35.13 1.28.28 - -  9 - 10 - 10 5.7 6 Kolding 

1/11 - 6/6/20 113 L June S. - hcp RAND, AUS 1100 RH S 132 K McEvoy 11  - - 36.10 1.05.81 - -  5 - 5 - 1 0.5 3.4F Southern Lad 
1/12 - 19/9/20 116 G2 The Shorts RAND, AUS 1100 RH G 126 K McEvoy 10  - - 33.64 1.02.23 - -  9 - 9 - 1 1 4.4F Eduardo 
2/8 - 3/10/20 113 G2 Premiere S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 129 K McEvoy 7  - - 33.95 1.07.60 - -  5 - 3 - 2 2 2.5 Libertini 

1/12 - 17/10/20 125 - The Everest RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 129 K McEvoy 6  - - 35.01 1.08.27 - -  7 - 7 - 1 2.5 4.2F Bivouac 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K McEvoy                  

Currently joint-best world’s sprinter with an international rating of 125, after beating seven G1 winners in The Everest (1200m) at Randwick. Talented and consistent sprinter 
with six wins, two seconds and two thirds from 12 starts in Australia, wins include two G2 contests - The Shorts (1100m) and Arrowfield 3YO Sprint (1200m). Half-brother to 
Aethero and will race first up for Caspar Fownes in the G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (1200m). 
 
 

 

 旺蝦王 A299  
HOT KING PRAWN (AUS) 6 gr g 
Denman (AUS) - De Chorus (AUS) (Unbridled's Song (USA)) 
Owner(s): Lau Sak Hong 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
140 (18-13-9-16-84) 

莫雷拉  
J Moreira 
192 (45-25-22-21-79)  

126 lb
(120)
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HK Career : 21 (11-5-2-2-1) Right-handed : 15 (5-5-2-2-1) Jockey : 8 (3-2-0-2-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 20 (10-5-2-2-1) GF+ : 5 (3-1-0-1-0) 
Lifetime : 21 (11-5-2-2-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 15 (7-4-2-1-1) 
2020/21 : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) Distance : 14 (5-5-1-2-1) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 5 (0-1-2-1-1) Track & Dist : 13 (4-5-1-2-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (3-2-0-1-0) 1000-1200 : 20 (11-5-1-2-1) HK$ : 27,247,300 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/13 *177 17/11/19 112 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 G van Niekerk 6  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.23 -  4 2¼ 4 2¼ 2 2 11 Aethero 
2/12 *231 8/12/19 120 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 K Teetan 1  23.71 21.86 22.55 1.08.12 22.32 -  3 1½ 3 1¾ 2 N 5.2 Beat The Clock 
3/7 *348 19/1/20 115 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 K Teetan 2  24.31 22.07 22.19 1.08.57 22.25 -  3 3/4 4 1 3 1¼ 2.6 Beat The Clock 
3/7 *423 16/2/20 115 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 K Teetan 6  22.18 23.35 22.71 1.21.64 22.94 1 N 1 1 1 1/2 3 1½ 8.7 Beauty Generation 
1/7 *475 8/3/20 120 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 J Moreira 2  23.79 22.68 22.25 1.08.72 22.01 -  3 1¼ 3 1½ 1 1/2 3.5 Thanks Forever 
2/8 *551 5/4/20 113 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 1  24.27 22.29 22.92 1.09.48 22.90 -  3 1¼ 3 1 2 3/4 2.6 Voyage Warrior 

4/11 *606 26/4/20 113 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  23.23 22.21 22.96 1.08.40 22.99 -  4 1¾ 4 1¼ 4 1½ 3 Mr Stunning 
2/8 *682 24/5/20 120 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 J Moreira 4  24.79 21.97 22.20 1.08.96 22.25 -  1 1/2 1 3/4 2 N 4 Thanks Forever 
4/7 113 18/10/20 119 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 J Moreira 6  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 22.82 -  5 2¾ 5 1¾ 4 2½ 5.3 Wishful Thinker 

1/10 207 22/11/20 115 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 J Moreira 5  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 22.69 -  4 2¼ 4 1¼ 1 3/4 3.9 Computer Patch 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 J Moreira                  

Disappointed for ninth in the 2018 Hong Kong Sprint but back to near-best after colic surgery in early 2019, including a neck defeat in this race last year. Steady performer in 
Pattern races, placed three times at G1 level. Won the G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) for the second time last start. Often leads or sits prominently. No ground issues. 
 
 
 
 

 仁者荃心 A157  
BIG TIME BABY (IRE) 6 b g 
Dandy Man (IRE) - Royal Majestic (GB) (Tobougg (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Golden Era Syndicate 

 

文家良 (香港) 

K L Man (HK) 
149 (7-9-10-12-111) 

郭能  
N Callan 
153 (12-13-12-15-101)  

126 lb
(115)

 

103
109

115

87

400m

800m

1200m

1600m

2000m

85

95

105

115

125

135

12/6
2019

1/7 8/9 12/10 17/11 1/12 29/12 19/2
2020

26/4 22/11

 

HK Career : 29 (5-4-3-2-15) Right-handed : 23 (5-2-3-1-12) Jockey : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) 
Pre Import : 5 (3-0-0-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 11 (0-3-0-2-6) GF+ : 9 (1-1-0-1-6) 
Lifetime : 34 (8-4-3-2-17) Non-Turf : 14 (5-1-2-0-6) Good : 9 (2-2-1-1-3) 
2020/21 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Distance : 20 (5-2-3-1-9) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 5 (0-1-0-1-3) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 8 (2-1-1-0-4) 1000-1200 : 33 (8-4-3-2-16) HK$ : 13,338,720 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

6/11 **738 12/6/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 123 N Callan 1  23.21 22.07 23.53 1.08.81 23.95 -  4 1¼ 3 1½ 6 4 9.6 Ugly Warrior 
10/14 **775 1/7/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 127 M Chadwick 14  23.10 21.75 23.09 1.07.94 23.90 -  1 SH 3 1½ 10 6½ 99 Green Energy 

1/12 *18 8/9/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 123 M Chadwick 3  23.26 22.00 22.87 1.08.13 22.55 -  3 1¼ 3 2 1 1/2 13 Elusive State 
2/14 *95 12/10/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 125 K C Leung 1  13.00 20.02 21.67 0.54.69 21.74 -  4 1 5 2 2 2½ 99 Aethero 
4/14 *178 17/11/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 132 M Chadwick 4  23.53 22.36 22.67 1.08.56 22.65 -  3 1 3 1½ 4 1¼ 12 Mr Croissant 
1/12 *215 1/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 127 M Chadwick 3  22.87 21.42 23.60 1.07.89 22.92 -  5 2¾ 3 4¼ 1 2 3.3 Winner Supreme 
2/7 *290 29/12/19 103 G3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 123 M Chadwick 4  13.31 20.45 21.95 0.55.71 22.25 -  1 SH 2 SH 2 1¾ 9.5 Big Party 

1/12 *434 19/2/20 109 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 133 M Chadwick 6  22.93 21.86 23.00 1.07.79 23.00 -  2 N 1 SH 1 1¼ 3.2F Gunnison 
2/11 *606 26/4/20 115 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 M Chadwick 9  23.23 22.21 22.96 1.08.40 22.76 -  6 3½ 5 2 2 3/4 29 Mr Stunning 

10/10 207 22/11/20 87 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 M Chadwick 4  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 24.48 -  1 1/2 2 N 10 10¼ 15 Hot King Prawn 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 N Callan                  

Listed winner in the UK pre-import. Showed further improvement last term, with three wins and a close-up second to Mr Stunning in the G1 Chairman’s Sprint Prize (1200m). 
Solid performer on both the dirt and the turf with high-class runs on both. Well beaten in his seasonal reappearance in November when fading to last in the G2 Jockey Club 
Sprint (1200m). Best when handy, no ground worries. 
 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 遨遊戰士 C247  

VOYAGE WARRIOR (AUS) 5 ch g 
Declaration Of War (USA) - Chaleur (NZ) (Stravinsky (USA)) 
Owner(s): Tommy Ching Tsun Wah

 

姚本輝 (香港) 

P F Yiu (HK) 
116 (10-16-6-16-68) 

田泰安  
K Teetan 
187 (23-19-21-26-98)  

126 lb
(115)
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HK Career : 13 (5-1-0-2-5) Right-handed : 7 (1-0-0-2-4) Jockey : 4 (2-1-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 13 (5-1-0-2-5) GF+ : 6 (2-0-0-1-3) 
Lifetime : 13 (5-1-0-2-5) Non-Turf : - Good : 6 (3-0-0-1-2) 
2020/21 : 2 (0-0-0-1-1) Distance : 7 (1-0-0-2-4) Yielding : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 7 (1-0-0-2-4) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) 1000-1200 : 13 (5-1-0-2-5) HK$ : 7,958,700 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 **757 23/6/19 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 133 Z Purton 8  13.07 20.09 22.24 0.55.40 22.24 -  1 1/2 1 SH 1 1¾ 1.2F Healthy Luck 
6/14 *95 12/10/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 125 Z Purton 7  13.00 20.02 21.67 0.54.69 22.51 -  1 SH 2 SH 6 5¼ 1.7F Aethero 

10/14 *178 17/11/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 130 K Teetan 12  23.53 22.36 22.67 1.08.56 23.64 -  1 N 2 3/4 10 6¾ 8 Mr Croissant 
1/14 *299 1/1/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 125 J Moreira 14  13.01 20.23 22.73 0.55.97 22.57 -  3 1/2 2 1 1 3 3.3F Cue The Music 
6/12 *407 8/2/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 C Schofield 1  23.78 22.39 22.85 1.09.02 22.91 -  2 1¼ 2 1/2 6 3/4 5.3 Gold Chest 
4/7 *475 8/3/20 98 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 113 M Chadwick 5  23.79 22.68 22.25 1.08.72 22.31 -  2 1 2 N 4 1/2 12 Hot King Prawn 
1/8 *551 5/4/20 115 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 C Y Ho 3  24.27 22.29 22.92 1.09.48 22.92 -  1 1 1 3/4 1 3/4 24 Hot King Prawn 

7/11 *606 26/4/20 110 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Y Ho 10  23.23 22.21 22.96 1.08.40 23.29 -  2 1/2 2 N 7 2¼ 10 Mr Stunning 
6/7 113 18/10/20 110 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 127 C Y Ho 2  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 23.13 -  4 2¼ 4 1¼ 6 3¾ 11 Wishful Thinker 

4/10 207 22/11/20 110 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 Z Purton 6  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 22.78 -  6 3¼ 6 2 4 1¼ 7.5 Hot King Prawn 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K Teetan                  

Five-time winner. Three wins from four starts as a 3yo in his rookie season. Slightly inconsistent last term but notched a career-best win when landing the G2 Sprint Cup 
(1200m). Also an easy Class 2 1000m winner at Sha Tin. Progressive this term in two G2 events including a solid fourth in the G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) latest. On-speed 
runner, wins on good and good to firm but also placed on good to yielding surface. 
 
 

 野田重擊   
DANON SMASH (JPN) 5 b h 
Lord Kanaloa (JPN) - Spinning Wildcat (USA) (Hard Spun (USA)) 
Owner(s): Danox Co. Ltd. 

 

安田隆行 (日本) 

T Yasuda (JPN) 
  

莫雅  
R Moore 
   

126 lb
(114)
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HK Starts : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Right-handed : 13 (7-2-1-0-3) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) GF+ : 14 (6-2-1-1-4) 
Lifetime : 21 (9-3-1-1-7) Non-Turf : - Good : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) 
2020 : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) Distance : 12 (6-2-1-1-2) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 8 (0-1-1-1-5) Track & Dist : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 10 (6-1-0-0-3) 1000-1200 : 12 (6-2-1-1-2) HK$ : 32,105,990 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/18 - 24/3/19 109 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 126 Y Kitamura 13  22.10 22.50 22.70 1.07.30 34.00 -  4 - 2 - 4 1 2.5F Mr Melody 
1/16 - 25/8/19 114 G3 Keeneland Cup SAP, JPN 1200 RH G 126 Y Kawada 13  22.20 22.70 24.30 1.09.20 35.30 -  7 - 6 - 1 0.8 2.3F Tower Of London 
3/16 - 29/9/19 114 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 126 Y Kawada 2  22.00 22.10 23.00 1.07.10 33.70 -  7 - 8 - 3 0.8 2.8F Tower Of London 
8/12 *231 8/12/19 114 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 L Dettori 6  23.71 21.86 22.55 1.08.12 22.21 -  9 4.5 10 4.5 8 2.5 28 Beat The Clock 
1/16 - 7/3/20 114 G3 Ocean S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 123 Y Kawada 2  22.30 22.20 22.90 1.07.40 34.00 -  4 - 4 - 1 1.5 2.0F Nac Venus 

10/18 - 29/3/20 99 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH Y 126 Y Kawada 6  22.90 22.70 23.10 1.08.70 34.70 -  7 - 4 - 10 6 4.1 Mozu Superflare 
1/13 - 16/5/20 114 G2 Keio Hai Spring Cup TOK, JPN 1400 LH G 123 D Lane 13  22.80 22.40 22.20 1.19.80 33.10 -  1 - 1 - 1 1.3 4.9 Stelvio 
8/14 - 7/6/20 112 G1 Yasuda Kinen TOK, JPN 1600 LH G 128 Kosei Miura 14  22.70 23.00 22.90 1.31.60 35.10 -  1 - 1 - 8 5.5 73.6 Gran Alegria 
1/17 - 13/9/20 114 G2 Centaur S. CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 126 Kosei Miura 16  22.10 22.30 23.50 1.07.90 34.10 -  4 - 4 - 1 1 3.0F Meisho Glocke 
2/16 - 4/10/20 114 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 126 Y Kawada 3  22.00 22.30 24.00 1.08.30 35.00 -  4 - 4 - 2 2 5.1 Gran Alegria 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 R Moore                  
Thereabouts in Japan’s two G1 sprints the past two seasons. Switched exclusively to 1200m back in the summer of 2018 and has since notched four successes in G3 company, 
also close-up efforts in the G1 Sprinters Stakes (1200m) and the G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen (1200m) in 2019. Still searching for an elusive G1 but appears to have switched it 
up a gear in 2020, having won a 1200m G3 before adding two more G2 wins over 1200m and 1400m. No match for Gran Alegria last start but still ran a career best 2nd to that 
horse in the Sprinters Stakes. All wins on firm and good going. 
 
 
 

 

 倫敦塔   
TOWER OF LONDON (JPN) 5 b h 
Raven's Pass (USA) - Snow Pine (GB) (Dalakhani (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Godolphin 

 

藤澤和雄 (日本) 

K Fujisawa (JPN) 
  

布宜學  
W Buick 
   

126 lb
(114)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 10 (5-2-3-0-0) Jockey : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 13 (7-2-2-0-2) 
Lifetime : 17 (7-3-3-0-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 3 (0-1-1-0-1) 
2020 : 3 (0-0-1-0-2) Distance : 6 (2-1-2-0-1) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 4 (1-0-1-0-2) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (3-2-1-0-1) 1000-1200 : 6 (2-1-2-0-1) HK$ : 29,384,340 
G1 win : 2019 Sprinters S. 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/14 - 24/11/18 105 L Capital S. TOK, JPN 1600 LH F 123 W Buick 9  23.80 22.10 22.70 1.32.60 32.40 -  7 - 9 - 2 Nk 3.9 Guanciale 
5/15 - 3/2/19 110 G3 Tokyo Shimbun Hai TOK, JPN 1600 LH F 126 C Lemaire 5  22.50 22.80 23.40 1.31.90 34.20 -  5 - 5 - 5 2.3 3.6 Indy Champ 
1/15 - 11/5/19 112 G2 Keio Hai Spring Cup TOK, JPN 1400 LH F 123 D Lane 9  21.90 22.30 22.90 1.19.40 33.10 -  7 - 6 - 1 0.8 3.6F Linate 
3/7 - 16/6/19 107 G3 Hakodate Sprint S. HAK, JPN 1200 RH G 128 D Lane 13  23.30 22.40 22.70 1.08.40 33.50 -  5 - 5 - 3 1.8 1.8F Kaiser Melange 

2/16 - 25/8/19 114 G3 Keeneland Cup SAP, JPN 1200 RH G 128 C Lemaire 7  22.20 22.70 24.30 1.09.20 34.90 -  12 - 12 - 2 0.8 4.7 Danon Smash 
1/13 - 8/9/19 115 G2 Centaur S. HSN, JPN 1200 RH F 126 C Lemaire 7  22.20 21.60 22.90 1.06.70 33.20 -  7 - 7 - 1 3 2.7F Fantasist 
1/16 - 29/9/19 117 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 126 C Lemaire 8  22.00 22.10 23.00 1.07.10 33.50 -  11 - 8 - 1 0.5 2.9 Mozu Superflare 
3/16 - 7/3/20 107 G3 Ocean S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 128 C Lemaire 1  22.30 22.20 22.90 1.07.40 34.40 -  9 - 6 - 3 4.5 2.5 Danon Smash 

12/18 - 29/3/20 97 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH Y 126 Y Fukunaga 9  22.90 22.70 23.10 1.08.70 34.50 -  8 - 9 - 12 7 3.8F Mozu Superflare 
8/13 - 16/5/20 108 G2 Keio Hai Spring Cup TOK, JPN 1400 LH G 128 C Lemaire 10  22.80 22.40 22.20 1.19.80 33.30 -  4 - 5 - 8 4 3.5F Danon Smash 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 W Buick                  
Winner of the G2 Keio Hai Nisai Stakes (1400m), also 3rd to Danon Premium in the G1 Asahi Hai Futurity Stakes (1600m) as a juvenile. Took a pair of G2s over 1400m and 
1200m early in his 4yo campaign. Ended the year on a high when surging home late to take the 2019 G1 Sprinters Stakes (1200m) at Nakayama. Lightly-raced in 2020, sole 
placing a solid 3rd behind Danon Smash in the G3 Ocean Stakes (1200m) in March. 
 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 有理共想 B180  
WISHFUL THINKER (AUS)  ex Katsuro   7 b g 
I Am Invincible (AUS) - Zebithea (AUS) (Barathea (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Ideal Brilliance Syndicate

 

葉楚航 (香港) 

C H Yip (HK) 
139 (12-10-19-11-87) 

梁家俊  
K C Leung 
160 (9-13-11-14-113)  

126 lb
(114)
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HK Career : 29 (7-1-7-2-12) Right-handed : 24 (6-1-5-2-10) Jockey : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) 
Pre Import : 6 (2-0-1-2-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 26 (5-1-7-2-11) GF+ : 7 (1-0-3-0-3) 
Lifetime : 35 (9-1-8-4-13) Non-Turf : - Good : 25 (7-1-4-4-9) 
2020/21 : 4 (1-0-0-0-3) Distance : 28 (8-1-6-4-9) Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 5 (0-0-0-1-4) Track & Dist : 20 (4-1-5-2-8) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 7 (1-0-2-0-4) 1000-1200 : 33 (9-1-8-4-11) HK$ : 15,444,545 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/13 *177 17/11/19 106 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 S de Sousa 3  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.12 -  9 6½ 9 5 5 4 14 Aethero 
6/12 *231 8/12/19 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Soumillon 7  23.71 21.86 22.55 1.08.12 22.10 -  10 5¼ 9 4¼ 6 1½ 99 Beat The Clock 
4/7 *348 19/1/20 114 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Soumillon 1  24.31 22.07 22.19 1.08.57 22.30 -  4 2 3 1 4 1¾ 19 Beat The Clock 
7/7 *423 16/2/20 106 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Y Ho 5  22.18 23.35 22.71 1.21.64 23.06 7 3¾ 7 5 7 3½ 7 5¾ 40 Beauty Generation 

5/11 *606 26/4/20 112 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 A Hamelin 4  23.23 22.21 22.96 1.08.40 22.72 -  10 5¼ 11 3¼ 5 1¾ 52 Mr Stunning 
6/8 *682 24/5/20 104 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 125 A Hamelin 6  24.79 21.97 22.20 1.08.96 21.87 -  8 4¾ 7 5¼ 6 3¼ 9.2 Thanks Forever 

8/11 8 6/9/20 111 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 Z Purton 6  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 23.08 -  7 4 8 3½ 8 3½ 11 Perfect Match 
5/7 71 1/10/20 91 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 133 K C Leung 4  13.48 20.59 21.77 0.55.84 23.27 -  7 1¾ 3 1¼ 5 10½ 29 Computer Patch 
1/7 113 18/10/20 113 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 120 K C Leung 1  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 22.19 -  6 4 6 3¼ 1 SH 45 Computer Patch 

9/10 207 22/11/20 102 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 K C Leung 10  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 23.02 -  9 5½ 9 3½ 9 4¼ 20 Hot King Prawn 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K C Leung                  

Smart sprinter with seven wins from 29 HK starts at 1000m and 1200m. Four mid-season wins in the 2018/19 season set him up for an overseas G1 tilt which returned a 
competitive 7th in the Al Quoz Sprint (1200m) at Meydan. Close-up sixth in this race last year. Back to his best when winning the G2 Premier Bowl Handicap (1200m) two starts 
ago, but then finished a well-held ninth in the G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) latest. Hold-up runner. Best on a good track. 
 
 

 錶之智能 D139  
COMPUTER PATCH (AUS)  ex Sun Patch   4 b r 
Exceed And Excel (AUS) - Girl Hussler (AUS) (Hussonet (USA)) 
Owner(s): Yeung Kin Man 

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
170 (19-20-14-15-102) 

蘇銘倫  
C Soumillon 
   

126 lb
(112)
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HK Career : 11 (4-4-1-1-1) Right-handed : 12 (3-4-1-1-3) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 11 (4-4-1-1-1) GF+ : 2 (0-2-0-0-0) 
Lifetime : 14 (5-4-1-1-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (5-2-1-1-3) 
2020/21 : 4 (1-2-0-1-0) Distance : 10 (2-4-1-1-2) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 9 (2-4-1-1-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (1-1-0-1-1) 1000-1200 : 14 (5-4-1-1-3) HK$ : 10,144,560 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 *271 21/12/19 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 Z Purton 5  23.67 22.61 23.11 1.09.39 22.99 -  3 1½ 2 3/4 1 SH 1.5F Beauty Applause 
3/14 *350 19/1/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 115 S de Sousa 1  23.73 22.09 22.74 1.08.56 22.60 -  4 1¾ 2 1½ 3 1/2 3.8 Duke Wai 
5/12 *407 8/2/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 114 A Badel 5  23.78 22.39 22.85 1.09.02 22.66 -  6 2¾ 5 1¾ 5 1/2 4.2 Gold Chest 
1/14 *481 8/3/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 122 M Chadwick 11  13.00 20.00 22.11 0.55.11 21.79 -  6 1 5 2 1 Hd 7.4 Hong Kong Win 
2/14 *536 29/3/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 M Chadwick 7  23.54 22.79 22.98 1.09.31 22.71 -  11 5¼ 10 4 2 2¼ 5.9 Shining Ace 
1/14 *610 26/4/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 127 J Moreira 1  23.31 22.67 22.62 1.08.60 22.50 -  5 2¼ 3 3/4 1 1/2 2.4F Glorious Spectrum 
4/11 8 6/9/20 99 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 117 K Teetan 5  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 23.24 -  3 1¼ 3 1 4 2 3.4F Perfect Match 
1/7 71 1/10/20 107 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 117 J Moreira 7  13.48 20.59 21.77 0.55.84 21.77 -  1 1/2 1 1 1 2¾ 1.9F Jolly Banner 
2/7 113 18/10/20 109 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 117 K Teetan 7  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 22.73 -  1 1 1 1 2 SH 2.4F Wishful Thinker 

2/10 207 22/11/20 112 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 K Teetan 1  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 23.01 -  2 1/2 1 N 2 3/4 2.3F Hot King Prawn 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Soumillon                  

Consistent performers who finished in the money in all 11 Hong Kong starts. Won three races in his debut HK season and went further this term with an impressive victory in the 
G3 National Day Cup Handicap (1000m), beating the nearest rival by two and three-quarter lengths. Kept on improving and has twice finished runner-up at G2 level his last two 
starts. Best when handy. Raced only on good or good to firm. 
 
 

 大籐王 A061  
RATTAN (NZ) 7 br g 
Savabeel (AUS) - Grand Princess (AUS) (Last Tycoon (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Wong Ting Bor 

 

高伯新 (香港) 

R Gibson (HK) 
70 (4-5-12-7-42) 

史卓豐  
C Schofield 
135 (11-15-11-19-79)  

126 lb
(112)
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HK Career : 33 (7-7-3-7-9) Right-handed : 32 (7-7-3-7-8) Jockey : 19 (5-5-1-4-4) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 33 (7-7-3-7-9) GF+ : 9 (3-0-2-2-2) 
Lifetime : 33 (7-7-3-7-9) Non-Turf : - Good : 22 (3-7-1-4-7) 
2020/21 : 4 (0-0-2-0-2) Distance : 8 (1-1-2-1-3) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : 6 (0-1-0-3-2) Track & Dist : 8 (1-1-2-1-3) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 8 (3-1-0-1-3) 1000-1200 : 9 (1-1-2-1-4) HK$ : 18,716,800 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/8 *107 20/10/19 117 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 132 C Schofield 8  24.63 22.46 21.74 1.08.83 21.86 -  1 1/2 1 3/4 4 3/4 9.6 Seasons Bloom 
10/12 *231 8/12/19 110 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Schofield 5  23.71 21.86 22.55 1.08.12 22.70 -  5 2¼ 4 2¾ 10 3¾ 48 Beat The Clock 

4/7 *346 19/1/20 107 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 C Y Ho 2  22.65 23.12 22.78 1.33.04 23.39 4 1½ 3 1½ 3 1½ 4 5¼ 33 Waikuku 
6/7 *423 16/2/20 107 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Schofield 1  22.18 23.35 22.71 1.21.64 23.28 4 2 3 2 4 1¾ 6 5¼ 25 Beauty Generation 
4/8 *608 26/4/20 112 G1 FWD Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 N Callan 6  23.14 23.32 22.11 1.33.13 22.15 6 4 7 5¼ 7 2¾ 4 3 74 Southern Legend 

9/11 *707 31/5/20 97 G3 Lion Rock Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 125 N Callan 10  23.37 22.40 22.78 1.32.95 22.79 9 6¼ 10 5¾ 10 6½ 9 6½ 18 Ka Ying Star 
5/11 8 6/9/20 112 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 132 C Schofield 10  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 22.83 -  11 5½ 10 4¼ 5 2¾ 16 Perfect Match 
9/11 62 27/9/20 94 G3 Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 117 A Hamelin 11  22.01 22.70 22.43 1.20.54 23.25 6 2½ 6 3½ 8 3 9 8 22 Golden Sixty 
3/7 113 18/10/20 105 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 119 A Hamelin 3  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 22.32 -  7 5 7 4¾ 3 2¼ 31 Wishful Thinker 

3/10 207 22/11/20 111 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 A Hamelin 7  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 22.34 -  10 7 10 4½ 3 1 50 Hot King Prawn 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Schofield                  

A talented mile/seven-furlong handicap winner as a hold-up runner. Change of tactics and raced handily for 4th to Beauty Generation in G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m) 
in the 2018/19 season. Hit new heights since switched to sprinting thereafter: won a 1200m G2 from a handy spot before attempting to make all when second in the 2019 G1 
Chairman’s Sprint Prize at the course and distance. Below par last term but last two runs this season have produced fast-closing third place efforts at G2 level after both times 
being tardy away and throwing his head and pulling his rider throughout. No ground worries. 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 日日精彩 B461  

BIG PARTY (AUS) 5 gr g 
Exceed And Excel (AUS) - De Groove (AUS) (Dehere (USA)) 
Owner(s): Ryan Wong Man Yeung & Roland Wong Ka Yeung

 

羅富全 (香港) 

F C Lor (HK) 
131 (20-12-10-11-78) 

蔡明紹  
M Chadwick 
130 (9-10-11-9-91)  

126 lb
(110)
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HK Career : 16 (5-0-1-1-9) Right-handed : 13 (4-0-1-0-8) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 14 (3-0-1-1-9) GF+ : 5 (1-0-0-0-4) 
Lifetime : 16 (5-0-1-1-9) Non-Turf : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Good : 9 (3-0-1-1-4) 
2020/21 : 3 (0-0-0-1-2) Distance : 13 (4-0-1-0-8) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 11 (2-0-1-0-8) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (0-0-0-1-4) 1000-1200 : 16 (5-0-1-1-9) HK$ : 7,946,600 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/14 *178 17/11/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 125 Z Purton 1  23.53 22.36 22.67 1.08.56 22.91 -  2 N 1 3/4 5 1½ 3F Mr Croissant 
1/12 *264 18/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 122 J Moreira 5  22.98 22.57 23.09 1.08.64 22.81 -  3 2¼ 3 1¾ 1 1¾ 3.4F Tornado Twist 
1/7 *290 29/12/19 106 G3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 118 G van Niekerk 7  13.31 20.45 21.95 0.55.71 21.79 -  4 1¼ 3 1 1 1¾ 2.7 Big Time Baby 
5/7 *475 8/3/20 100 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 116 G van Niekerk 3  23.79 22.68 22.25 1.08.72 22.02 -  5 3¼ 5 2½ 5 1 1.9F Hot King Prawn 
5/8 *551 5/4/20 110 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 K C Leung 2  24.27 22.29 22.92 1.09.48 23.15 -  2 1 2 3/4 5 2 28 Voyage Warrior 

10/11 *606 26/4/20 103 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 K C Leung 2  23.23 22.21 22.96 1.08.40 23.59 -  3 1½ 3 1 10 5 28 Mr Stunning 
3/8 *682 24/5/20 106 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 119 C Schofield 8  24.79 21.97 22.20 1.08.96 22.14 -  2 1/2 2 3/4 3 N 9.1 Thanks Forever 
4/7 71 1/10/20 97 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 130 Z Purton 1  13.48 20.59 21.77 0.55.84 22.74 -  4 1 2 1 4 7 4.7 Computer Patch 
5/7 113 18/10/20 105 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 120 Z Purton 5  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 23.01 -  3 1 2 1 5 2¾ 9.8 Wishful Thinker 

5/10 207 22/11/20 109 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Schofield 2  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 23.06 -  3 1½ 3 1/2 5 1½ 17 Hot King Prawn 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 M Chadwick                  

A talented sprinter winning three races in lesser grade in his rookie season. Improved further last term when posting a career-best victory in the 2019 (December) G3 Bauhinia 
Sprint Trophy Handicap (1000m). Finished in the money in all three starts this season in Pattern races. Five-time winner who can display a strong turn-of-foot on his day. 
Usually races handy. Likes good and good to firm going. 
 
 

 旌暉 V077  
JOLLY BANNER (AUS)  ex Wonder Kid   9 br g 
Lonhro (AUS) - Valkyrie Diva (AUS) (Jade Robbery (USA)) 
Owner(s): Mr & Mrs Kenny Cheng Tsin Ki 

 

姚本輝 (香港) 

P F Yiu (HK) 
116 (10-16-6-16-68) 

巴米高  
M Barzalona 
   

126 lb
(110)
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HK Career : 44 (7-7-10-3-17) Right-handed : 40 (6-5-10-2-17) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 40 (7-6-9-3-15) GF+ : 15 (4-2-4-1-4) 
Lifetime : 45 (8-7-10-3-17) Non-Turf : 2 (0-0-1-0-1) Good : 25 (3-5-4-2-11) 
2020/21 : 3 (0-2-0-0-1) Distance : 10 (1-1-4-0-4) Yielding : 2 (0-0-1-0-1) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 7 (0-1-3-0-3) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 11 (3-1-1-2-4) 1000-1200 : 14 (2-3-4-1-4) HK$ : 15,785,450 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/7 *60 1/10/19 98 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 113 M F Poon 6  13.28 20.55 21.33 0.55.16 20.89 -  7 2 7 3 2 N 11 Full Of Beauty 
4/7 *290 29/12/19 102 G3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 126 C Schofield 3  13.31 20.45 21.95 0.55.71 22.13 -  6 1¾ 5 2¼ 4 3¼ 9.6 Big Party 

4/14 *370 27/1/20 103 - Chinese New Year Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 127 M F Poon-2 7  22.04 23.03 22.85 1.21.56 22.38 8 2¾ 9 4¾ 11 4¾ 4 1¾ 32 Perfect Match 
6/11 *606 26/4/20 110 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 V Borges 3  23.23 22.21 22.96 1.08.40 22.92 -  7 3¾ 7 2½ 6 2¼ 94 Mr Stunning 
5/8 *682 24/5/20 98 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 113 V Borges 5  24.79 21.97 22.20 1.08.96 21.72 -  5 3¼ 5 3¾ 5 3/4 13 Thanks Forever 
1/5 *751 21/6/20 103 G3 Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 114 M F Poon 1  22.59 22.17 22.53 1.20.89 22.17 2 1½ 3 2½ 4 2¼ 1 3/4 4.5 Perfect Match 
6/8 *812 12/7/20 97 - Sha Tin Mile Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 131 M F Poon-2 3  23.34 23.43 22.17 1.34.28 22.65 2 1/2 3 1½ 4 1¼ 6 4¼ 16 Fast Most Furious 

2/11 8 6/9/20 99 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 116 C L Chau-10 7  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 22.83 -  8 4 7 3 2 1½ 39 Perfect Match 
2/7 71 1/10/20 107 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 127 M F Poon 6  13.48 20.59 21.77 0.55.84 21.99 -  6 1 5 1¼ 2 2¾ 18 Computer Patch 
9/9 190 14/11/20 79 - Panasonic Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 125 C L Chau-7 6  22.67 23.31 22.33 1.21.80 22.68 5 2¼ 5 3 6 3¾ 9 6 13 Buddies 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 M Barzalona                  
Trainer's stable stalwart who has maintained fine form this season as a nine-year-old, finishing second twice including a gallant second behind Computer Patch in the G3 
National Day Cup Handicap (1000m). Dual G3 winner having captured the Premier Cup Handicap (1400m) last season and before that, the 2019 (January) G3 Bauhinia Sprint 
Trophy Handicap (1000m). Hold-up runner. No ground worries. 
 
 

 載譽歸來 C215  
FAT TURTLE (AUS)  ex Butchoy   6 b g 
Smart Missile (AUS) - Pilya (USA) (Gulch (USA)) 
Owner(s): Ho Koon Wah, Tsui Yuk Wah & Dominic Ho Tsz Kin

 

羅富全 (香港) 

F C Lor (HK) 
131 (20-12-10-11-78) 

賀銘年  
A Hamelin 
170 (6-8-21-16-119)  

126 lb
(109)
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HK Career : 19 (3-6-2-3-5) Right-handed : 25 (6-7-2-3-7) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 14 (2-3-2-2-5) GF+ : 6 (1-2-2-0-1) 
Lifetime : 25 (6-7-2-3-7) Non-Turf : - Good : 17 (4-4-0-3-6) 
2020/21 : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) Distance : 14 (5-5-1-1-2) Yielding : - 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 8 (2-2-1-1-2) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 
First Up : 6 (2-2-0-0-2) 1000-1200 : 15 (5-6-1-1-2) HK$ : 7,674,270 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/8 *300 1/1/20 104 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 117 A Badel 7  21.76 22.75 22.70 1.20.70 22.61 5 2¾ 5 3½ 5 2½ 2 2 13 Golden Sixty 
9/14 *370 27/1/20 105 - Chinese New Year Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 130 J Moreira 11  22.04 23.03 22.85 1.21.56 22.97 9 3 8 3¾ 6 1¾ 9 2½ 3.6 Perfect Match 
2/10 *451 26/2/20 105 - Cl.1 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 133 C Y Ho 4  23.56 22.48 23.20 1.09.24 22.92 -  4 1 5 2 2 N 5.6 Waldorf 
4/11 *498 14/3/20 107 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 120 C Schofield 1  23.56 22.98 22.51 1.33.67 22.08 6 3 7 3¾ 7 3 4 N 16 Simply Brilliant 
7/7 *547 5/4/20 104 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 C Y Ho 7  23.00 22.68 22.74 1.33.49 22.87 7 4½ 7 5¾ 7 5¾ 7 6½ 36 Beauty Generation 
7/8 *608 26/4/20 101 G1 FWD Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 K C Leung 3  23.14 23.32 22.11 1.33.13 23.23 3 1½ 4 2½ 4 1½ 7 8½ 70 Southern Legend 
4/8 *682 24/5/20 101 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 115 C Y Ho 3  24.79 21.97 22.20 1.08.96 21.69 -  6 3½ 6 3¾ 4 1/2 6.6 Thanks Forever 
3/5 *751 21/6/20 104 G3 Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 118 J Moreira 2  22.59 22.17 22.53 1.20.89 22.63 3 1½ 2 1¼ 2 3/4 3 1½ 4.1 Jolly Banner 

7/11 8 6/9/20 104 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 125 C Y Ho 4  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 23.13 -  6 2¾ 6 2¾ 7 3¼ 11 Perfect Match 
6/10 207 22/11/20 109 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Y Ho 9  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 22.71 -  8 4¼ 8 2¾ 6 1½ 49 Hot King Prawn 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 A Hamelin                  
A winner of three minor races in Australia pre-import. Two-time Class 2 winner over 1200m and has twice placed in G3 level, including Chinese Club Challenge Cup Handicap 
(1400m) and Premier Cup Handicap (1400m). Finished out of the frame in both starts this term, but was just beaten by a length and a half to run sixth in the G2 Jockey Club 
Sprint (1200m) latest. Raced only on good or good to firm in Hong Kong but has placed and won on soft ground in Australia. 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 地獄火   
INFERNO (AUS) 4 b g 
Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Spina Rosa (AUS) (Redoute's Choice (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Barree Stable 

 

布隆 (新加坡) 

C Brown (SIN) 
  

潘頓  
Z Purton 
205 (28-37-25-25-90)  

126 lb
(109)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : - Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 9 (8-1-0-0-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 9 (8-1-0-0-0) 
2020 : 5 (4-1-0-0-0) Distance : 7 (6-1-0-0-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 7 (6-1-0-0-0) HK$ : 5,125,270 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/12 - 7/7/19 - - 2yo Open KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 121 M Rodd 11  23.78 24.01 22.78 1.10.57 22.38 -  9 6.8 7 3 1 2 7.2 Rocket Star 
1/16 - 19/7/19 - [G2] Golden Horseshoe - 2yo KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 123 M Rodd 15  24.07 23.60 23.09 1.10.76 22.60 -  7 6.5 7 3.8 1 2 3.4 Rocket Star 
1/14 - 20/10/19 - - Class 4 Handicap KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 125 M Rodd 10  24.28 22.48 22.90 1.09.66 22.85 -  6 3.3 2 0.3 1 2.5 1.6F Big Hearted 
1/10 - 10/11/19 - [G3] Saas Fee S. - 3yo KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 126 M Rodd 8  23.82 22.57 22.97 1.09.36 22.75 -  5 2.3 3 1.5 1 1.8 1.2F Big Hearted 
2/11 - 29/2/20 - - Class 3 Handicap KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 123 M Rodd 10  24.38 22.40 22.54 1.09.32 22.28 -  10 4.8 7 4.5 2 1.8 1.2F Siam Warrior 
1/12 - 8/8/20 - - Class 3 Handicap KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 126 V Duric 8  23.95 22.60 23.11 1.09.66 22.65 -  7 5.3 4 3.5 1 1.3 1.2F Legend Of The Sun 
1/12 - 30/8/20 106 [G2] Singapore Classic - 3-4yo KRA, SIN 1400 LH G 126 V Duric 7  21.63 25.09 22.99 1.21.77 22.68 -  7 4 7 2.3 1 1.8 2F Strong N Powerful 
1/9 - 26/9/20 106 [G1] Singapore Guineas KRA, SIN 1600 LH G 126 V Duric 1  23.84 23.80 22.28 1.36.20 22.07 -  5 3.5 5 1.5 1 1.5 EvensF Rocket Star 

1/16 - 25/10/20 109 [G1] Lion City Cup KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 127 V Duric 16  23.64 22.30 22.34 1.08.28 21.71 -  10 7 10 5.3 1 2.3 1.8F Mr Malek 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 Z Purton                  

Singapore speedster with eight wins from nine starts at Kranji, including six at this distance (1200m). Dual SIN G1 winner, latest took the Lion City Cup (1200m) easily and prior, 
stretched to a mile to win the Singapore Guineas. Hold-up runner and always shows a great turn of foot in the straight. Yet to be tried on anything other than good ground. First 
trip overseas. 
 
 
 

 最合拍 B393  
PERFECT MATCH (AUS) 5 b g 
Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - Modave (NZ) (Montjeu (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Mr & Mrs Peter Kung 

 

沈集成 (香港) 

C S Shum (HK) 
143 (11-19-11-12-90) 

巴度  
A Badel 
198 (17-18-18-17-128)  

126 lb
(109)
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HK Career : 17 (8-2-2-0-5) Right-handed : 16 (8-2-1-0-5) Jockey : 4 (3-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 16 (8-2-2-0-4) GF+ : 5 (1-1-1-0-2) 
Lifetime : 17 (8-2-2-0-5) Non-Turf : - Good : 11 (6-1-1-0-3) 
2020/21 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Distance : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (2-0-2-0-1) 1000-1200 : 6 (2-0-2-0-2) HK$ : 11,541,300 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

6/12 **786 3/7/19 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1650 RH G 116 M L Yeung-2 9  23.31 24.23 23.85 1.38.66 24.51 4 2¾ 4 1¾ 6 2¾ 6 6¾ 13 Not Usual Talent 
3/14 *178 17/11/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 120 G van Niekerk 13  23.53 22.36 22.67 1.08.56 22.56 -  5 1¼ 5 1¾ 3 1 7.8 Mr Croissant 
1/14 *253 15/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 113 A Badel 2  21.26 22.70 23.32 1.20.79 23.20 1 3/4 2 3/4 2 3/4 1 3/4 2.2F Joyful Trinity 
1/14 *370 27/1/20 93 - Chinese New Year Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 113 A Badel 10  22.04 23.03 22.85 1.21.56 22.81 1 N 1 1/2 2 N 1 1/2 2.4F Fast Most Furious 
7/14 *536 29/3/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 130 Z Purton 11  23.54 22.79 22.98 1.09.31 23.00 -  10 5 11 4 7 4 3.2F Shining Ace 

11/14 *573 12/4/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 A Hamelin 7  21.29 22.76 23.48 1.20.74 24.37 1 3/4 1 1/2 1 N 11 5½ 7.5 Ballistic King 
1/14 *728 7/6/20 99 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH Y 130 M F Poon-2 1  21.29 23.31 24.37 1.22.29 24.37 1 N 1 3/4 1 1 1 1/2 5.6 Mongolian King 
2/5 *751 21/6/20 100 G3 Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 113 K Teetan 3  22.59 22.17 22.53 1.20.89 22.65 1 1½ 1 1¼ 1 3/4 2 3/4 2.4F Jolly Banner 

1/11 8 6/9/20 109 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 121 A Badel 8  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 22.79 -  4 2¼ 4 1¾ 1 1½ 8 Jolly Banner 
7/7 113 18/10/20 99 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 117 A Badel 4  23.51 21.67 22.71 1.07.89 23.22 -  2 1 3 1 7 4¼ 2.7 Wishful Thinker 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 A Badel                  
Eight-time winner from 17 starts, four achieved in his first season and runner-up behind Jolly Banner in G3 Premier Cup Handicap (1400m) last term. Won first-up this term in a 
Class 1 over 1200m before fading to seventh in G2 Premier Bowl Handicap (1200m) latest. Best when handy. No ground issue. 
 
 
 

 君達星 B019  
AMAZING STAR (NZ) 6 b g 
Darci Brahma (NZ) - Bright Abyss (USA) (Royal Academy (USA)) 
Owner(s): Grinders' Racing Club Syndicate 

 

丁冠豪 (香港) 

K H Ting (HK) 
120 (6-10-9-8-87) 
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HK Career : 17 (6-2-1-1-7) Right-handed : 15 (6-2-0-1-6) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 7 (1-2-1-0-3) GF+ : 7 (4-0-0-0-3) 
Lifetime : 17 (6-2-1-1-7) Non-Turf : 2 (0-0-0-1-1) Good : 8 (2-2-1-0-3) 
2020/21 : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) Distance : 15 (6-2-0-1-6) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 5 (1-2-0-0-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (1-0-1-1-4) 1000-1200 : 17 (6-2-1-1-7) HK$ : 6,287,690 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

7/12 **465 2/3/19 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 114 H N Wong-3 6  23.12 22.22 23.49 1.08.83 23.66 -  3 3/4 2 1 7 2 3F Phantom Falcon 
1/12 *182 20/11/19 - - Cl.4 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 131 Z Purton 7  23.46 22.70 22.76 1.08.92 22.76 -  1 3/4 1 SH 1 5½ 2.3F Zero Hedge 
1/11 *263 18/12/19 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 124 Z Purton 1  23.62 22.73 22.40 1.08.75 22.40 -  1 1 1 1 1 4½ 1.3F Flying Sword 
1/12 *379 29/1/20 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 121 Z Purton 12  23.37 22.04 23.58 1.08.99 23.58 -  1 1 1 3/4 1 1¾ 1.4F Waldorf 
7/10 *451 26/2/20 - - Cl.1 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 121 Z Purton 8  23.56 22.48 23.20 1.09.24 23.50 -  1 1/2 2 1/2 7 2½ 1.5F Waldorf 
1/12 *508 18/3/20 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 127 Z Purton 11  23.06 22.76 23.27 1.09.09 23.19 -  2 1/2 2 1/2 1 3/4 2.8F Waldorf 

10/12 *678 20/5/20 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 133 Z Purton 6  23.15 22.12 23.51 1.08.78 24.62 -  2 3/4 2 1/2 10 7½ 3.3F Shining Ace 
9/11 8 6/9/20 95 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 118 V Borges 9  23.37 21.98 23.07 1.08.42 23.68 -  1 1¼ 1 3/4 9 3¾ 19 Perfect Match 
1/12 54 23/9/20 106 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C L Chau-10 11  23.10 22.76 22.75 1.08.61 22.43 -  4 3¼ 4 2 1 1¼ 11 Golden Dash 
8/10 207 22/11/20 109 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 T Piccone 8  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 22.82 -  7 4¼ 7 2¼ 8 1¾ 10 Hot King Prawn 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126                   
Hong Kong’s Most Improved Horse of last season with four wins from six starts. Six-time winner so far including three at Class 2 level. Stepping up to G2 level last out in Jockey 
Club Sprint (1200m) for a close-up eighth. Best when handy, relishes good and good to firm ground. 
 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 當家猴王 D142  
STRONGER (AUS) 4 ch c 
Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - Star Pupil (AUS) (Starcraft (NZ)) 
Owner(s): Cheung Hon Kit, Joanna Cheung Wai Sze & Jonathan Cheung Yu Shing

 

韋達 (香港) 

D J Whyte (HK) 
130 (10-9-15-7-89) 

 
  
  

126 lb
(109)

 

100
109

400m

800m

1200m

1600m

2000m

85

95

105

115

125

135

18/12
2019

19/1
2020

12/2 8/3 8/4 9/5 31/5 10/6 1/11 22/11

 

HK Career : 11 (2-2-0-1-6) Right-handed : 14 (4-0-2-2-6) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 7 (3-0-2-1-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 7 (1-2-0-1-3) GF+ : 6 (2-1-0-0-3) 
Lifetime : 18 (5-2-2-2-7) Non-Turf : - Good : 7 (1-1-1-1-3) 
2020/21 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Distance : 6 (1-0-1-1-3) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 3 (0-0-0-1-2) Soft/Hvy : 5 (2-0-1-1-1) 
First Up : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 17 (4-2-2-2-7) HK$ : 5,031,260 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

11/12 *264 18/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 116 M Chadwick 6  22.98 22.57 23.09 1.08.64 23.97 -  2 1 2 1 11 6½ 3.8 Big Party 
4/14 *350 19/1/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 116 G van Niekerk 6  23.73 22.09 22.74 1.08.56 22.52 -  3 1¾ 4 2½ 4 1¼ 5.1 Duke Wai 
1/12 *413 12/2/20 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1000 RH GF 131 Z Purton 2  12.42 21.08 22.61 0.56.11 22.29 -  4 1¼ 3 2 1 1¾ 2.9 Hong Kong Win 
6/14 *481 8/3/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 130 Z Purton 1  13.00 20.00 22.11 0.55.11 21.87 -  11 1¾ 10 3¾ 6 2¼ 3.5 Computer Patch 
7/12 *562 8/4/20 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1000 RH G 130 Z Purton 4  12.40 21.42 22.84 0.56.66 22.97 -  5 1¼ 4 1½ 7 2¼ 2.3F This Is Class 
2/14 *648 9/5/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 130 V Borges 2  12.84 19.89 22.35 0.55.08 22.15 -  5 1¼ 4 1¾ 2 1/2 8.6 Hong Kong Win 
8/14 *709 31/5/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 122 C L Chau-10 11  23.23 21.86 23.14 1.08.23 23.76 -  2 N 2 1/2 8 4¼ 10 Mr Croissant 
6/11 *737 10/6/20 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1000 RH GF 132 V Borges 8  12.39 21.22 23.23 0.56.84 23.24 -  4 1¼ 6 2¼ 6 2¼ 6.6 Massive Pocket 
1/14 154 1/11/20 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 131 C Y Ho 7  12.96 20.09 22.21 0.55.26 21.81 -  8 2¼ 5 2½ 1 1¼ 5.4 Multimillion 
7/10 207 22/11/20 109 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 A Badel 3  23.18 21.93 22.89 1.08.00 22.91 -  5 2½ 5 1½ 7 1½ 12 Hot King Prawn 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126                   
G3 winner on heavy ground and also placed in a 1200m G3 in Australia pre-import. Dual 1000m victor in Hong Kong, including the first-up win this season. Stepping up to G2 
level in the Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) latest finished a close-up seventh. Versatile and no ground issue. 
 
 
 

 
 


